
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 
 

 
Helen Gray 
37 88657 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Ali - Gipton and Harehills; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

E Carlisle - Hunslet and Riverside; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

J Gibson (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley; 

S Holroyd-Case - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

L Martin - Roundhay; 

D Seary - Pudsey; 

A Smart - Armley; 

I Wilson - Weetwood; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please follow current 
public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting 
Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The 
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=12271 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=12271


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To note any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
21st November 2023. 
 

5 - 14 

7   
 

  CITY CENTRE CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 2024 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, 
Elections and Regulatory, presenting the latest 
review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact 
Assessment which has been subject to public 
consultation in January.  The report includes a 
copy of the City Centre Cumulative Impact 
Assessment and outlines the consultation 
responses. 
 

15 - 
36 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 12th March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

   We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details. 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, N Buckley, E Carlisle, 
R Downes, L Farley, S Firth, T Hinchcliffe, 
S Holroyd-Case, L Martin, D Seary, 
A Smart and I Wilson 

 
19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

In respect of agenda item 7 Leeds Festival 2023 Debrief and agenda item 8 
Leeds Festival 2023 Event Management Plan Method of approval, the 
Committee was advised that, although the reports did not include any exempt 
information, it may be necessary for the meeting to move into closed session 
should Members wish to discuss operational details of the 2023 Festival or 
elements of the of the Event Management Plan. 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Schedule A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1), (2) and (5) the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
parts of the agenda designated as exempt from publication on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:- 
Appendices A & B to item 9 “Licensing Act 2003 Regulation 28: Report to 
Prevent Future Deaths” – as the information included relates to an individual 
or may be likely to reveal the identity of an individual and contain information 
in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 
in any legal proceedings. 

 
21 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda; however the 
Committee was in receipt of supplementary information relating to agenda 
item 7 Leeds Festival Debrief (minute 25 refers). The documents had also 
been published to the Council’s website: 

- Submission on behalf of Eurocabs 
- Submission on behalf of National Highways 

 
22 Declaration of Interests  

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
23 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamilton and 
Hutchison. 

 
24 Minutes  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 1st August 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
25 Leeds Festival 2023 Debrief  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory, which introduced a de-brief on the Leeds Festival 2023 held in the 
grounds of Bramham Park over the Bank Holiday weekend, August 2023. 
Representatives of the event operator, Festival Republic Limited, and partners 
from the Safety Advisory Group were invited to provide the Committee with 
feedback. 

 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report and noted receipt of two 
supplementary documents provided on behalf of Eurocabs Hackney Carriage 
Association and on behalf of National Highways. 

 
Mr Melvin Benn, Managing Director, Lucy Kinsella, Sarah Tombulca and 
Hannah Corrigan of Festival Republic Limited attended the meeting.  

 
Mr Benn addressed the Committee on two key issues: 

 Representatives of the Local Authority Festival and the Safety Advisory Group 
scrutinised preparations for the Festival and following the sad death of Mr D 
Cellino at the 2022 Festival, he felt that appropriately, the Festival had been 
under increased scrutiny. The plans for the 2023 Festival presented to the 
Committee in February 2023 had paid dividends in terms of customer 
feedback on their experience of the Festival. 

 The revised arrangements for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (HC/PH) 
pick-up/drop-off had worked well and Mr Benn provided assurance that these 
would remain if the 2023 arrangements were the preferred option for the HC 
trade. Additionally, HC/PH planning could be dealt with as part of the traffic 
management meetings for the Festival. 

 
Lucy Kinsella provided the Committee with a presentation on the 2023 
Festival and any proposals for change in respect of the following issues: 
Fire Safety – Campfires had been banned for the first time in 2023, although 
fires powered by small gas canisters were permitted. Only 7 fires had bee
[...]
ed advertisement of the 
availability of the buses would be beneficial for 2024 as the bus provision 
worked very well for the 2023 Festival. 
 
It was confirmed that a counter terrorism officer is allocated to the Festival. 

 
In response to queries, Supt Wood agreed to provide further detail on the 
outcome of the investigations into the reported rapes outside of the 
Committee meeting. 

 
In terms of comparing the number of reported criminal acts in 2023 with 
previous years, there were 25 fewer than 2022. Although there had been an 
increase in the number of arrests, the number of rape allegations remained 
consistent with previous years, there were 7 reports of drink spiking this year, 
12 in 2022. However the reports of theft reflected the deterrents and 
measures now in place - 140 in 2019, 54 in 2021, 48 in 2022 and 39 in 2023. 

 
Public Health – Dan Burn Public Health had assisted in the development of 
the “#Look out for Each Other” campaign which had proved to be very 
successful and widely used in social media and on-site. The campaign was 
popular as attendees could take their own photo and “win” a showing of it on 
the big screens. A Task & Finish group is planned for January to work on the 
campaign and imagery for 2024. 

 
At this stage of the meeting, Members were asked to consider moving into 
private session as the discussion was likely to involve the disclosure of 
exempt information, particularly information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of the Event Organiser and its associates and also 
information relating to action taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. Those issues fell within the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4(3) and 10.4 (7). 

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the following part of the 
meeting as discussion was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, particularly information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of the Event Organiser and its associates and also information relating to 
action taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 
At the conclusion of discussions in private session, the Committee resumed in 
public.  

 
Mr Benn took the opportunity to report that Lucy Kinsella would be moving on 
from Leeds Festival and the 2023 Festival had been her last. He wished to 
publicly thank her for her work and introduced Sarah Tombulca to that role 
and Hannah Corrigan as the new Licensing Officer.  

 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 

 

The Chair also thanked Lucy for her work with the Licensing Committee, 
noting her responsiveness.  

 
RESOLVED -   

a) To thank the Festival Republic Team and partners of the Safety Advisory 
Group for their presentation following the Leeds Festival 2023. 

 
b) To note the contents of the presentations and the comments and assurances 

provided during discussions. 
 
 
26 Leeds Festival 2023 - Method of Approval of the Event Management Plan  

Further to minute 16 c) of the meeting held 1st August 2023, the Committee 
considered the report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory, which 
provided an opportunity to review the process for the approval of the Event 
Management Plan (EMP) associated with the Leeds Festival. The Premises 
Licence for the Leeds Festival is subject to a condition that the EMP and any 
revisions to the EMP must be approved each year by the Licensing Authority 
prior to the Festival. 

 
The report set out two options for the Committee to consider as the method of 
approval of the final EMP for Leeds Festival 2024 and onwards,  

a) To continue with the existing arrangements and delegate approval of the final 
Event Management Plan to the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory; or 

b) To consider alternative options. 
 

The Committee discussed the following matters: 
- noted the arrangements in place for the development of an EMP for each 

Festival in partnership with members of the Safety Advisory Group.  
- Members of the Licensing Committee would again be granted access to 

“Resilience Direct” - the secure national government platform for storing and 
sharing sensitive information with emergency services and relevant partners 
of the Leeds Safety Advisory Group (“SAG”) from March 2024 in order to 
review the emerging EMP.  

- Members welcomed the proposal for the emerging EMP to include a summary 
of changes. 

- The Committee noted the opportunity for Members to provide comments/ a 
steer to the Chief Officer on the EMP prior to its approval and that final 
approval of the EMP was always subject to all partners of SAG confirming 
their satisfaction with the Plan. 

 
Having considered the options available, the Committee 

 
RESOLVED - To continue with the existing arrangements and delegate 
approval of the final Event Management Plan to the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory. 

 
(Councillor Wilson left the meeting at this point) 
 
27 Licensing Act 2003 Regulation 28: Report to Prevent Future Deaths  

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory, which noted that following the Inquest into a fatality at the Leeds 
Festival 2022, Leeds City Council had been served with a Regulation 28: 
Report to Prevent Future Deaths by the Senior Coroner for the Coroner area 
of West Yorkshire East. Leeds City Council had a duty to respond to the 
Regulation 28 Report by 5th December 2023. 

 
A copy of the Regulation 28: Report to Prevent Future Deaths from the Senior 
Coroner dated 21st August 2023 was included at Appendix A. A copy of the 
proposed response on behalf of Leeds City Council was attached at Appendix 
B. Both Appendices were designated as exempt from publication under the 
provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1), (2) and (5) 

 
The Chair commended the work of the Council’s Legal Services and 
Entertainment Licensing Teams in responding to the Regulation 28 Report. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the content of the Regulation 28: Report to Prevent Future Deaths, 
received from the Senior Coroner for the Coroner area of West Yorkshire 
East, attached as Exempt Appendix A be noted, 

b) That the content of the draft response on behalf of Leeds City Council, 
attached as Exempt Appendix B be noted, and 

c) That the Committee authorise the Chair to respond to the Senior Coroner in 
relation to the Regulation 28 report on behalf of the Licensing Committee. 

 
28 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 23rd 
January 2024 at 10.00 am. 

 
 

Page 14



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
 

a) For Licensing Committee to approve the City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024 

Date: 23rd January 2024 

Report of: Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Susan Duckworth 

Tel: 0113 378 5331 

Under the Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must review the Statement of Licensing 

Policy every five years.   

Under the same Act the licensing authority can produce an assessment of cumulative impact 

of licensed premises in its area and this must be reviewed every three years.  The Cumulative 

Impact Assessment was last produced in 2023.   

Due to the dynamic nature of the night-time economy, the cumulative impact area for the city 

centre is subject to an annual review. 

This report presents the latest review of the city centre cumulative impact assessment at 

Appendix A which was subject to a brief public consultation in January.  The consultation 

responses are included in the review.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



What is this report about?  
 

1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must review the Statement of Licensing 

Policy (“Policy”) every five years.  The existing Statement of Licensing Policy is for the period 

2023-2027.  

 

2 Under the same Act the licensing authority can produce an assessment of cumulative impact of 

licensed premises in its area and this must be reviewed every three years.  The Cumulative 

Impact Assessment (“CIA”) was last produced in 2023.  Any change to the scope of the CIA 

also requires review, consultation, and adoption of a new Policy. 

 

3 Due to the dynamic nature of the city centre night-time economy the Council usually reviews the 

crime statistics for the city centre each year and recommends any necessary changes to the 

cumulative impact assessment.  This may be either expansion or contraction of the cumulative 

impact area or the red zones within it.  The review also confirms or amends the peak hours.   

 

4 This provides the information necessary for the Licensing Authority and the Police to decide if a 

representation is necessary to bring any applications to the attention of Licensing committee for 

decision.  

 

5 This year the crime statistics show that the overall area and the areas designated as red zones 

are still appropriate.  It shows there has been an overall decrease in crime in the city centre, but 

those crimes associated with the night-time economy are still high and increasing.  For example 

public order offences have seen a 23% increase, violence without injury shows a 22% increase, 

and violence with injury has seen a 4% increase, all from the pre-Covid average.  Sexual 

offences and rape have also seen an increase, but this may be affected by the work undertaken 

by the Police to encourage reporting of this type of crime.  Although theft from person, bicycle 

theft and other theft have seen a 27-30% decrease, this is not the experience from the local 

NPT who feel that the theft type offences are taking a disproportionate amount of time since the 

reopening of premises after the Covid lockdowns – however these are predominantly daytime 

offences experienced in the retail dominated areas, and so out of scope of this assessment.  

 

6 Overall, it is recommended that the cumulative impact areas are correctly described in and 

illustrated in the map provided at the front of this document.  The peak hours for the upper red 

zone are 23:00 to 03:00 and for the lower red zone are 23:00 to 04:00.  As the Police report 

does not specify days of the week these hours are relevant, consideration will be given to 

applications for any days that fall within those hours, recognising that operators generally chose 

the later hours at the weekends when demand is highest. 

 

7 The City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024 is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

8 Statute dictates that any cumulative impact assessment is reviewed at least every three years.  

The Licensing authority choses to review the city centre cumulative impact assessment more 

often due to the dynamic nature of the night-time economy.  

 

9 This review provides up to date statistics that can be considered when making decisions on 

licensing applications in the city centre.  These statistics, which show a large increase in the 

night-time economy related crime when compared to the pre-Covid average, confirms and 

supports the policy that it would be inconsistent with the council’s duty to promote the licensing 

objectives to grant new and variation application for any premises licence (on sales, off sales 

Page 16



and late night takeaways) that seek to operate during the peak hours described in the 

cumulative impact assessment for the city centre. 

 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Amb
[...]
lusions. Where appropriate the report may give information 
regarding peak hours and days for crime.  The council has used extracts from the crime reports to aid the 
assessment. The complete crime reports are available from Entertainment Licensing. 
 

  

Page 25

http://www.localhealth.org.uk/


Cumulative Impact Assessment 2023-25 – City Centre Update January 2024 
 

Page 8  

2023 Review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area 
 

This cumulative impact assessment has been carried out in accordance with Section 5A of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
The review of the cumulative impact assessment is mandated by the legislation and must be carried out at 
least every three years.  The licensing authority has no discretion as to whether to complete the assessment.  
However, it is for the authority to decide how detailed and in-depth that review needs to be.  
 
Officers from Entertainment Licensing have met with West Yorkshire Police Licensing Team several times 
during 2020 and 2021 to discuss this review and to request the crime reports.   A crime report produced for 
2022 showed that crime has returned to pre-pandemic levels, however the 2023-2025 review was already 
underway and too far along in the process to amend.   
 
A further crime report was requested that covered from 2022 to September 2023 which would span the 
period since the last review.   

 
City Centre 

The city centre cumulative impact area relates to the city centre. It is placed within the Little London & 
Woodhouse and Hunslet & Riverside wards. 
 

 
 

Page 26



Cumulative Impact Assessment 2023-25 – City Centre Update January 2024 
 

Page 9  

West Yorkshire Police has shared information and statistics that show that the nature of the city centre is 
such that the cumulative impact of licensed premises leads to problems that aren’t experienced in other 
parts of the city and this can be attributed to the density of licensed premises in specific areas. The number 
and proximity of venues
[...]
coholic liver disease mortality rate High 18 

Alcohol specific emergency admission count High 20 

Not achieving English & Maths strong pass Medium 47 

Deprivation Score Medium 50 

Alcohol treatment, all episode counts Medium 53 

Alcohol related harm hospital stays (narrow, age std. rate) Low 63 

Looked after children Low 79 

NEET (not in education or training) Low 105 

Population aged 16 and under Low 106 

Stroke emergency hospital admissions ( age std. rate) low 107 

 
It could be expected that the city centre would rank highest out of all MSOAs in Leeds for health data, as not 
only is this the busiest night-time economy area, but also the location of one of the largest hospitals in 
Leeds.  However it should be noted that the health and hospital statistics relate to people who live within 
this MSOA, not where they were admitted or received treatment.   
 

Police Statistics 
 
West Yorkshire Police have provided a crime report for 2016-21 which shows that overall crime levels in the 
city remain at a high level but dropped dramatically between February and April 2020.  The levels rose again 
hitting a small peak in October 2020 with a less significant drop between November 2020 and March 2021.  
This clearly shows the impact of the lockdowns on crime in the entire city.   Since then, crime which had 
dropped dramatically during the covid-period, has increased back to pre-covid average levels.  During 
September 2020 and August 2021 public order was the highest it’s been in the previous 5 years.   
 
West Yorkshire Police have since provided an update for the period 01/09/2022 to 31/08/2023.  They 
provide in this report crime and incidents from 01/09/2020 to 31/08/2023 and have provided a pre-covid 
average, as well as statistics for Sept 20- Aug 21, Sep 21 to Aug 22 and Sep 22 to Aug 23.  This provides a full 
range of detail.  The following data tables and key findings have been extracted from the police report. 
 
Throughout this report the acronym 
[...]
ding the Police have prioritised encouraging the reporting of 
sexual crime as part of wider work undertaken relating to gender based violence which could explain the 
increase in sexual crime and rape reporting. 
 

Page 30



Cumulative Impact Assessment 2023-25 – City Centre Update January 2024 
 

Page 13  

Conversely, the crime reporting for theft is generally down, but anecdotally, the neighbourhood policing 
teams have not seen a similar reduction in incidents in the city centre. 
 
The report shows that Briggate and Albion Street remains the most active streets for overall daytime and 
night-time crime in the cumulative impact area. 
 

Crime Category/Period  PCAV  Sep 20 - 
Aug 21  

Sep 21 - 
Aug 22  

Sep 22 - 
Aug 23  

% 21/22 – 
22/23  

% PCAv & 
22/23  

Briggate  1240  508  1184  1031  -12%  -16%  

Albion Street  1269  453  907  897  -1%  -29%  

The Headrow  651  266  526  692  39%  6%  

Call Lane  657  159  591  637  7%  -3%  

Boar Lane  396  177  383  391  2%  -1%  

Woodhouse Lane  407  111  468  334  -28%  -17%  

Harewood Street  209  92  400  381  -4%  82%  

New York Street  240  177  285  395  38%  64%  

Great George Street  286  204  298  291  -2%  1%  

Kirkgate  255  161  234  295  26%  15%  

Merrion Way  269  148  222  295  32%  9%  
Junction Street  204  153  277  181  -18%  -11%  
Vicar Lane  216  133  217  237  9%  9%  
Merrion Street  206  77  218  220  1%  6%  
Lands Lane  263  98  176  172  -2%  -34%  
Skinner Lane  95  94  90  151  67%  58%  
Wellington Street  75  72  134  121  -9%  61%  
Cookridge Street  160  30  162  122  -24%  -23%  
Hirsts Yard  71  41  148  105  -29%  47%  
Swinegate  34  43  117  102  -12%  200%  

 
The Police Report states: 
 

 Briggate remains the most active street for crime in the CIP from the 2022 CIP report, however from 
21/22 to 22/23, crime has reduced by 12%.  

 Night-time economy connected streets remain consistent with the PCAv seen in these areas.  

 Swinegate has seen a significant
[...]
 Lane 97 54 151 

Wellington Street 51 53 114 

Swinegate 51 47 98 

Lands Lane 135 35 170 

Junction Street 148 32 180 

Harewood Street 352 28 380 

 
The Police Report states: 
 

 Streets with a higher volume of crimes reported during the day versus the night have been 
separated. The variation in the peak times of offences may be due to the type of businesses located 
on said streets and the peak times for those businesses e.g. restaurants, gyms, stores.  

 Briggate, Call Lane and Woodhouse Lane exhibit a large disparity between volumes of offences 
reported during daytime hours in comparison to Night.  

 
This is exactly the profile that is expected in the city centre.  Lower Briggate, Call Lane and Woodhouse Lane 
are in red zones.  Albion Street was in the upper red zone until the closure of the three large night-time 

Page 33



Cumulative Impact Assessment 2023-25 – City Centre Update January 2024 
 

Page 16  

economy premises.  This area has moved to more daytime activity, even though there is a large late night 
fast food restaurant on the corner of Albion Street and Merrion Street. 
 
Boar Lane figures quite highly on the list, but it should be noted another large late night fast food restaurant 
is located on the corner of Boar Lane and Briggate, which although may not be directly responsible for crime, 
it is a magnet for late night revellers.  It is also busy during the day. 
 
The following table is a graph to display the hourly spread of offences to highlight the peak times of reports 
per street. Peak times for majority of the streets correlate with the businesses on each street e.g. bars/pubs, 
shops etc.  This covers the period of 1st September 2022 to 31st August 2023. 
 

 
 
This graph, taken directly from the police shows that the night-time peak times are: 
 
Upper red zone: 
Woodhouse Lane: 23:00 - 03:00 
 
Lower red zone 
Briggate:    00:00 - 04:00 
Call Lane:  23:00 - 04:00 
Hirst’s Yard:  23:00 - 04:00 
 
Other areas kept under rev

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, E Carlisle, R Downes, 
S Hamilton, T Hinchcliffe, S Holroyd-Case, 
A Hutchison, L Martin, D Seary, A Smart 
and I Wilson 

 
 
29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 
31 Late Items  

No late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 
32 Declaration of Interests  

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
33 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley, Farley and 
Firth. 

 
34 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 21st November 
2023 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
35 City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory, which presented the latest annual review of the City Centre 
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA). The City Centre CIA lies within the 
Little London & Woodhouse and Hunslet & Riverside wards and the report 
included the responses to a recent public consultation on the review, with a 
copy of the proposed City Centre CIA at Appendix A.  

 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and provided the 
background to the development of the City Centre CIA under the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003 highlighting that, due the dynamic nature of the night-
time economy, the Leeds City Centre CIA is subject to an annual review.  
 
The following key issues were also highlighted: 

- The CIA is informed by police crime statistics and West Yorkshire Police 
(WYP) had provided a crime report for 2016 – 2021 and an update for the 
period 01/09/2022 to 31/08/2023. This provided a comparison with recorded 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

crime prior to the Coronavirus pandemic (referred to as Pre-Covid Averages 
PCAv). 

 
- The draft City Centre CIA included the statistics and Members were directed 

to the schedule showing the top ten recorded crimes in the City Centre CIA 
area –  

 Violence without injury showed a 22% increase from the PCAv 

 Public Order offences showed a 23% increase from the PCAv. 
 

- The statistics showed there had been a dramatic increase in the number of 
recorded rape and sexual offences. However it was felt that one of the 
reasons for this increase was the extensive work done to encourage 
reporting. 

 
- Although the crime statistics included offences which related to the day-time 

city centre economy (such as theft), only the offences linked to the night-time 
economy were referenced in the review of the CIA. 

 
- The report showed that Briggate, Albion Street, The Headrow, Call Lane and 

Woodhouse Lane remained the most active streets for overall daytime and 
night-time crime in the CIA – these streets are located in the two “red zones” 
of the CIA where police resources are most often deployed. 

 
- The peak times of the Upper Red Zone and Lower Red Zone had been 

reviewed and were proposed to remain the same- 

 Upper Red Zone 23:00 hours until 03:00 hours 

 Lower Red Zone 23:00 hours until 04:00 hours 
 

In conclusion, the review supported the recommendation that the overall City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area and the areas designated as red zones within 
it remained appropriate.  

 
During discussions, the Committee considered the following matters: 

 The partnership work undertaken to encourage reporting of sexual offences 
and initiatives including the implementation of “safe spaces”, bystander 
training and “walk safe” App. 

 There had been increased publicity around drink spiking and the number of 
reported incidents had fallen. WYP carried testing kits but the uptake was 
reported to be low. 

 The impact of crime and anti-social behaviour on city residents and the 
stability of city centre communities 

 The work undertaken with WYP and prospective premise licence holders to 
encourage a different style of licensed premises in the city to bring a different 
demographic to the area, such as day-time venues. However, it was 
acknowledged that such ventures were not often successful. 

 The impact of the Coronavirus pandemic on the licensed trade – during 
lockdown many experienced staff left the hospitality trade for other careers 
and have not returned. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

 The work of other agencies in the city to support visitors to the night-time 
economy – including Safer Leeds and Street Angels, and the role of BACIL 
(Business Against Crime In Leeds) - which all night-time economy businesses 
subscribe to and funds night time stewards and a communications network 
between venues. 

 The liaison undertaken by the Entertainment Licensing team with colleagues 
in other cities to share best practice. 

 
The Committee also supported a suggestion for Members to undertake a city 
centre night time walking site visit later in the year. 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the City Centre Cumulative Impact 
Assessment 2024. 
 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 12th 
March 2024 at 10.00 am. 

 
 
 
 
 


